Indonesian Journal of Electrical Engineering and Computer Science
Vol. 37, No. 1, January 2025, pp. 15~25
ISSN: 2502-4752, DOI: 10.11591/ijeecs.v37.i1.pp15-25      15
Journal homepage: http://ijeecs.iaescore.com
Transformer oil degradation detection system based on color
scale analysis
Muhammad Fahmi Hakim1, Rahman Azis Prasojo1, Rohmanita Duanaputri1, Bustani Hadi Wijaya2,3,
Hanifiyah Darna Fidya Amaral1, Zakki Fuadi Emzain4,5

previous studies. The system's performance and accuracy indicate that it is practical and reliable enough for
industrial applications. Critics may question the robustness of a color sensor-based system; however, the high
accuracy and successful validation against established standards support its credibility and utility. Future research
can build upon these findings by using or assembling advanced sensors or refining calibration techniques to
Indonesian J Elec Eng & Comp Sci  ISSN: 2502-4752 
 Transformer oil degradation detection system based on color scale analysis (Muhammad Fahmi Hakim)
23
improve accuracy and sensitivity. Additionally, enhancing the system's capabilities to assess different types of oil,
such as silicone, natural ester, synthetic ester, and others, would further enhance the system's utility. These
improvements would enable a more comprehensive assessment of transformer oil. The developed system for
detecting transformer oil degradation, using a color sensor and microcontroller, offers a practical, cost-effective,
and accurate solution for oil condition monitoring. This system supports preventive maintenance strategies and
reduces the risk of transformer failures. It is such an important advancement for industry professionals.
REFERENCES
[1] J. Rouabeh, L. M’barki, A. Hammami, I. Jallouli, and A. Driss, “Studies of different types of insulating oils and their mixtures as an
alternative to mineral oil for cooling power transformers,” Heliyon, vol. 5, no. 3, Mar. 2019, doi: 10.1016/J.HELIYON.2019.E01159.
[2] H. Zhu et al., “Ni-doped boron nitride nanotubes as promising gas sensing material for dissolved gases in transformer oil,”
Materials Today Communications, vol. 33, p. 104845, Dec. 2022, doi: 10.1016/J.MTCOMM.2022.104845.
[3] H. Cui, D. Chen, Y. Zhang, and X. Zhang, “Dissolved gas analysis in transformer oil using Pd catalyst decorated MoSe2
monolayer: A first-principles theory,” Sustainable Materials and Technologies, vol. 20, p. e00094, Jul. 2019, doi:
10.1016/J.SUSMAT.2019.E00094.
[4] N. Bakar, A. Abu-Siada, and S. Islam, “A review of dissolved gas analysis measurement and interpretation techniques,” IEEE
Electrical Insulation Magazine, vol. 30, no. 3, pp. 39–49, 2014, doi: 10.1109/MEI.2014.6804740.
[5] Y. Gui, J. Shi, L. Xu, L. Ran, and X. Chen, “Aun (n = 1–4) cluster doped MoSe2 nanosheet as a promising gas-sensing material for C2H4
gas in oil-immersed transformer,” Applied Surface Science, vol. 541, p. 148356, Mar. 2021, doi: 10.1016/J.APSUSC.2020.148356.
[6] R. M. A. Velásquez, “Support vector machine and tree models for oil and Kraft degradation in power transformers,” Engineering
Failure Analysis, vol. 127, p. 105488, Sep. 2021, doi: 10.1016/J.ENGFAILANAL.2021.105488.
[7] Y. Gui, W. Li, X. He, Z. Ding, C. Tang, and L. Xu, “Adsorption properties of pristine and Co-doped TiO2 (1 0 1) toward
dissolved gas analysis in transformer oil,” Applied Surface Science, vol. 507, 2020.
[8] L. M. Dumitran, R. Setnescu, P. V. Notingher, L. V. Badicu, and T. Setnescu, “Method for lifetime estimation of power
transformer mineral oil,” Fuel, vol. 117, no. PART A, pp. 756–762, 2014, doi: 10.1016/J.FUEL.2013.10.002.
[9] X. He, Y. Gui, K. Liu, and L. Xu, “Comparison of sensing and electronic properties of C2H2 on different transition metal oxide
nanoparticles (Fe2O3, NiO, TiO2) modified BNNT (10, 0),” Applied Surface Science, vol. 521, p. 146463, Aug. 2020, doi:
10.1016/J.APSUSC.2020.146463.
[10] X. He, Y. Gui, J. Xie, X. Liu, Q. Wang, and C. Tang, “A DFT study of dissolved gas (C2H2, H2, CH4) detection in oil on CuO-
modified BNNT,” Applied Surface Science, vol. 500, p. 144030, Jan. 2020, doi: 10.1016/J.APSUSC.2019.144030.
[11] R. S. Sai, J. Rafi, S. Farook, N. M. G. Kumar, M. Parthasarathy, and R. A. Bakkiyaraj, “Degradation studies of electrical, physical
and chemical properties of aged transformer oil,” Journal of Physics: Conference Series, vol. 1706, no. 1, p. 012056, Dec. 2020,
doi: 10.1088/1742-6596/1706/1/012056.
[12] A. Ciuriuc, L. M. Dumitran, P. V. Notingher, L. V. Badicu, R. Setnescu, and T. Setnescu, “Lifetime estimation of vegetable and
mineral oil impregnated paper for power transformers,” Proceedings of the 2016 IEEE International Conference on Dielectrics,
ICD 2016, vol. 2, pp. 720–723, Aug. 2016, doi: 10.1109/ICD.2016.7547717.
[13] M. Rafiq, L. Chengrong, and Y. Lv, “Effect of Al2O3 nanorods on dielectric strength of aged transformer oil/paper insulation
system,” Journal of Molecular Liquids, vol. 284, pp. 700–708, 2019.
[14] M. Meira, C. Ruschetti, R. Álvarez, L. Catalano, and C. Verucchi, “Dissolved gas analysis differences between natural esters and
mineral oils used in power transformers: a review,” IET Generation, Transmission and Distribution, vol. 13, no. 24, pp. 5441–
5448, Dec. 2019, doi: 10.1049/IET-GTD.2018.6318.
[15] T. Li, Y. Gui, W. Zhao, C. Tang, and X. Dong, “Palladium modified MoS2 monolayer for adsorption and scavenging of SF6
decomposition products: A DFT study,” Physica E: Low-dimensional Systems and Nanostructures, vol. 123, p. 114178, Sep.
2020, doi: 10.1016/J.PHYSE.2020.114178.
[16] R. A. Prasojo, J. A. F. Iman, M. Saputra, V. N. Wijayaningrum, M. F. Hakim, and R. Duanaputri, “Development of multi-layer
perceptron model for power transformer fault identification expert system,” Proceedings - IEIT 2023: 2023 International
Conference on Electrical and Information Technology, pp. 305–310, 2023, doi: 10.1109/IEIT59852.2023.10335510.
[17] W. Chen, Y. Gui, T. Li, H. Zeng, L. Xu, and Z. Ding, “Gas-sensing properties and mechanism of Pd-GaNNTs for air decomposition
products in ring main unit,” Applied Surface Science, vol. 531, p. 147293, Nov. 2020, doi: 10.1016/J.APSUSC.2020.147293.
[18] D. K. Mahanta, “Green transformer oil: a review,” Proceedings - 2020 IEEE International Conference on Environment and
Electrical Engineering and 2020 IEEE Industrial and Commercial Power Systems Europe, EEEIC / I and CPS Europe 2020, Jun.
2020, doi: 10.1109/EEEIC/ICPSEUROPE49358.2020.9160654.
[19] W. Cao, Y. Gui, T. Chen, L. Xu, and Z. Ding, “Adsorption and gas-sensing properties of Pt2–GaNNTs for SF6 decomposition
products,” Applied Surface Science, vol. 524, p. 146570, Sep. 2020, doi: 10.1016/J.APSUSC.2020.146570.
[20] X. Li, C. Tang, J. Wang, W. Tian, and D. Hu, “Analysis and mechanism of adsorption of naphthenic mineral oil, water, formic
acid, carbon dioxide, and methane on meta-aramid insulation paper,” Journal of Materials Science, vol. 54, no. 11, pp. 8556–
8570, Jun. 2019, doi: 10.1007/S10853-019-03476-X/METRICS.
[21] J. Zhang et al., “Effects of remanent magnetization on dynamic magnetomechanical and magnetic-sensing characteristics in bi-
layer multiferroics,” The European Physical Journal Applied Physics (EPJ AP), vol. 85, no. 2, p. 20601, Feb. 2019, doi:
10.1051/EPJAP/2019180168.
[22] J. Zhang et al., “Theory of tunable magnetoelectric inductors in ferrite-piezoelectric layered composite,” Journal of Physics D:
Applied Physics, vol. 52, no. 16, p. 165001, Feb. 2019, doi: 10.1088/1361-6463/AB01A3.
[23] Q. Zhou, W. Zeng, W. Chen, L. Xu, R. Kumar, and A. Umar, “High sensitive and low-concentration sulfur dioxide (SO2) gas
sensor application of heterostructure NiO-ZnO nanodisks,” Sensors and Actuators B: Chemical, vol. 298, p. 126870, Nov. 2019,
doi: 10.1016/J.SNB.2019.126870.
[24] R. Soni and B. Mehta, “A review on transformer condition monitoring with critical investigation of mineral oil and alternate
dielectric fluids,” Electric Power Systems Research, vol. 214, p. 108954, Jan. 2023, doi: 10.1016/J.EPSR.2022.108954.
[25] R. Azis Prasojo et al., “Implementation of the scoring matrix method in determining the condition index of insulating oil in 150
kV power transformers [Translation] (in Indonesia: [Implementasi metode scoring matrix dalam menentukan indeks kondisi
minyak isolasi pada transformator daya 150 kV],” Elposys: Jurnal Sistem Kelistrikan, vol. 10, no. 1, pp. 36–41, Mar. 2023, doi:
10.33795/ELPOSYS.V10I1.717.
                ISSN: 2502-4752
Indonesian J Elec Eng & Comp Sci, Vol. 37, No. 1, January 2025: 15-25
24
[26] L. Y. Sing et al., “Determining the color index of transformer insulating oil using UV-Vis spectroscopy,” PECON 2016 - 2016
IEEE 6th International Conference on Power and Energy, Conference Proceeding, pp. 234–238, Jun. 2017, doi:
10.1109/PECON.2016.7951565.
[27] I. Fofana and Y. Hadjadj, “Electrical-based diagnostic techniques for assessing insulation condition in aged transformers,”
Energies 2016, Vol. 9, Page 679, vol. 9, no. 9, p. 679, Aug. 2016, doi: 10.3390/EN9090679.
[28] J. Ma et al., “The intrinsic relationship between color variation and performances of the deteriorated aviation lubrication oil,”
Journal of Industrial and Engineering Chemistry, vol. 92, pp. 88–95, Dec. 2020, doi: 10.1016/J.JIEC.2020.08.023.
[29] R. A. Prasojo, L. Safarina, R. Duanaputri, M. F. Hakim, I. Ridzki, and I. Kurniawan, “An evaluation and correlation study of oil
and solid insulation in power transformers using composite index considering operating age,” International Journal on Electrical
Engineering and Informatics, vol. 15, p. 4, 2023.
[30] R. Srivastava, Y. Kumar, S. Banerjee, and S. N. Kale, “Real-time transformer oil monitoring using planar frequency-based
sensor,” Sensors and Actuators A: Physical, vol. 347, p. 113892, Nov. 2022, doi: 10.1016/J.SNA.2022.113892.
[31] A. Mustaffa et al., “Segregation of oil palm fruit ripeness using color sensor,” Indonesian Journal of Electrical Engineering and
Computer Science, vol. 25, no. 1, pp. 130–137, Jan. 2022, doi: 10.11591/IJEECS.V25.I1.PP130-137.
[32] V. V. Kondalkar, G. Ryu, Y. Lee, and K. Lee, “Development of highly sensitive and stable humidity sensor for real-time
monitoring of dissolved moisture in transformer-insulating oil,” Sensors and Actuators B: Chemical, vol. 286, pp. 377–385, May
2019, doi: 10.1016/J.SNB.2019.01.162.
[33] M. H. H. Hadi et al., “Color index of transformer oil: a low-cost measurement approach using ultraviolet-blue laser,” Sensors
2021, Vol. 21, Page 7292, vol. 21, no. 21, p. 7292, Nov. 2021, doi: 10.3390/S21217292.
[34] Y. S. Leong et al., “UV-Vis spectroscopy: a new approach for assessing the color index of transformer insulating oil,” Sensors
2018, Vol. 18, Page 2175, vol. 18, no. 7, p. 2175, Jul. 2018, doi: 10.3390/S18072175.
[35] D. K. Mahanta and S. Laskar, “Investigation of transformer oil breakdown using optical fiber as sensor,” IEEE Transactions on
Dielectrics and Electrical Insulation, vol. 25, no. 1, pp. 316–320, Feb. 2018, doi: 10.1109/TDEI.2018.006855.
[36] M. H. Hasnul Hadi et al., “The amber-colored liquid: a review on the color standards, methods of detection, issues and
recommendations,” Sensors 2021, Vol. 21, Page 6866, vol. 21, no. 20, p. 6866, Oct. 2021, doi: 10.3390/S21206866.
[37] CIGRE A2.49, “Condition assessment of power transformers, technical brochure CIGRE, No. 761,” 2019.
[38] O. Q. Jumah Al-Thahab, A. S. Hasoony, and A. S. Alkhafaji, “Sixteen level power factor correction by using arduino
microcontroller based fuzzy idea,” Indonesian Journal of Electrical Engineering and Computer Science, vol. 17, no. 1, pp. 156–
165, Jan. 2020, doi: 10.11591/IJEECS.V17.I1.PP156-165.
[39] L. Chen, F. J. Ye, Y. Ruan, M. Cuo, S. S. Luo, and H. Y. Cui, “Trichromatic-color-sensing metasurface with reprogrammable
electromagnetic functions,” Optical Materials, vol. 123, p. 111892, Jan. 2022, doi: 10.1016/J.OPTMAT.2021.111892.
[40] A. Olejnik, M. Borecki, and A. Rychlik, “A sensing device for color immediate detection of medium-distant objects on the
horizon,” In Photonics Applications in Astronomy, Communications, Industry, and High-Energy Physics Experiments, vol. 11176,
pp. 172–180, Nov. 2019, doi: 10.1117/12.2536753.
[41] B. Baron Sam, A. Ekka, and M. Ashfaq Hingora, “A survey paper on colour detection system for industrial applications using
arduino,” IOP Conference Series: Materials Science and Engineering, vol. 590, no. 1, p. 012037, Oct. 2019, doi: 10.1088/1757-
899X/590/1/012037.
[42] B. O. Olorunfemi, N. I. Nwulu, and O. A. Ogbolumani, “Solar panel surface dirt detection and removal based on arduino color
recognition,” MethodsX, vol. 10, p. 101967, Jan. 2023, doi: 10.1016/j.mex.2022.101967.
[43] H. Singh, G. Singh, D. K. Mahajan, N. Kaur, and N. Singh, “A low-cost device for rapid ‘color to concentration’ quantification of
cyanide in real samples using paper-based sensing chip,” Sensors and Actuators B: Chemical, vol. 322, p. 128622, Nov. 2020,
doi: 10.1016/J.SNB.2020.128622.
[44] Y. Hamidi, S. A. Ataei, and A. Sarrafi, “A simple, fast and low-cost method for the efficient separation of hydrocarbons from oily
sludge,” Journal of Hazardous Materials, vol. 413, p. 125328, Jul. 2021, doi: 10.1016/J.JHAZMAT.2021.125328.
BIOGRAPHIES OF AUTHORS
Muhammad Fahmi Hakim     is Assistant Professor at the Department of
Electrical Engineering, Politeknik Negeri Malang. He received B.Eng. and M.Eng. degree
both in Electrical Engineering from University of Brawijaya. He has authored or coauthored